

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

<hr/>)	
CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE)	
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, et al.,)	
	Plaintiffs,)	Case No. 1:15-cv-00009-ABJ
v.)	Judge Amy Berman Jackson
)	
NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS)	
BOARD)	
	Defendant.)	
<hr/>)	

**PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT
AND MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT**

Pursuant to Rule 56 of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, Plaintiffs Chamber of Commerce of the United States of America, Coalition for a Democratic Workplace, National Association of Manufacturers, National Retail Federation, and Society for Human Resource Management, by and through undersigned counsel, respectfully move this Court to enter summary judgment in Plaintiffs’ favor. The grounds for this motion are set forth in the accompanying memorandum of points and authorities. In accordance with Local Civil Rule 7(c), a Proposed Order is attached as Exhibit 1. Plaintiffs also respectfully request oral argument.

Dated: February 4, 2015

Respectfully submitted,

Kathryn Comerford Todd (D.C. Bar No. 477745)
Tyler Green (D.C. Bar No. 982312)*
Steven P. Lehotsky (D.C. Bar No. 992725)
Warren Postman (D.C. Bar No. 995083)
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION CENTER, INC.
1615 H Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20062
202.463.5337

/s/ Allyson N. Ho
 Allyson N. Ho (D.C. Bar No. 477589)
 Charles I. Cohen (D.C. Bar No. 284893)
 Michael W. Steinberg (D.C. Bar No. 964502)
 Jonathan C. Fritts (D.C. Bar No. 464011)
 David R. Broderdorf (D.C. Bar No. 984847)
 MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP
 1111 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
 Washington, D.C. 20004
 202.739.3000

*Counsel for Plaintiff Chamber of Commerce
of the United States of America*

Counsel for the Plaintiffs

Linda Kelly (D.C. Bar No. 477635)
Patrick N. Forrest (D.C. Bar No. 489950)
MANUFACTURERS' CENTER FOR LEGAL ACTION
733 10th Street, N.W., Suite 700
Washington, D.C. 20001
202.637.3061

*Counsel for Plaintiff National Association of
Manufacturers*

*Application for admission to the U.S. District Court for the District of Columbia pending

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

_____)		
CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE)		
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, et al.,)		
)	Case No. 1:15-cv-00009-ABJ
Plaintiffs,)		Judge Amy Berman Jackson
v.)		
)	
NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS)		
BOARD)		
)	
Defendant.)		
_____)		

**MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Kathryn Comerford Todd (D.C. Bar No. 477745)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	2
I. Plaintiffs	3
II. Representation Election Procedures	5
III. In 2011, The Board Made Changes To The Election Rules, Which Were Set Aside By This Court	8
IV. In 2014, The Board Issued The Final Election Rule Challenged Here.....	10
STANDARD OF REVIEW	13
ARGUMENT	13
I. The Final Rule Is Contrary To §§ 3, 8, And 9 Of The NLRA.....	13
A. The Final Rule Violates The NLRA By Undermining The Statutorily Guaranteed “Appropriate Hearing.”	16
1. Congress has already spoken to the issue of an “appropriate” pre-election hearing.....	17
2. The Final Rule deprives employers of an appropriate hearing, as the Board has previously recognized.....	23
B. The Final Rule Conflicts With The NLRA By Impermissibly Limiting Robust Debate And Depriving Employees Of An Informed Election	26
II. The Final Rule Is Arbitrary And Capricious In Violation Of The APA.....	31
A. The Final Rule Unnecessarily Abandons Established Procedures For Unexplained Reasons, Despite The Board’s Undisputed Success In Timely Conducting Elections	32
B. Contrary To The Board’s Stated Goals, The Final Rule Will Trigger More Election-Related Litigation	33
1. The Final Rule undermines the incentive for the parties to negotiate election agreements, a critical litigation-reducing component of representation elections.....	34
2. The Final Rule will increase federal-court litigation	36
3. The potential to moot litigation involving some voter eligibility issues cannot justify increasing litigation concerning the validity of the election itself.....	38
C. The Final Rule’s Mandatory Disclosures of Employees’ Personal Information Is Arbitrary and Disregards Substantial Privacy Concerns	40

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(continued)

	Page
III. The Final Rule Unconstitutionally Compels Employer Speech	42
CONCLUSION.....	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>44 Liquormart v. Rhode Island</i> , 517 U.S. 484 (1996).....	43
<i>AFL v. NLRB</i> , 308 U.S. 401 (1940).....	36
<i>AFL-CIO v. FEC</i> , 333 F.3d 168 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	31
<i>Am. Bioscience, Inc. v. Thompson</i> , 269 F.3d 1077 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	13
<i>Am. Meat Inst. v. United States, Dep't of Agric.</i> , 760 F.3d 18 (D.C. Cir. 2014) (en banc).....	27, 43, 44
<i>Am. Ship Bldg. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 380 U.S. 300 (1965).....	30
<i>Armstrong v. Manzo</i> , 380 U.S. 545 (1965).....	25
<i>Ashland Facility Operations, LLC v. NLRB</i> , 701 F.3d 983 (4th Cir. 2012).....	29
<i>*Barre-Nat'l, Inc.</i> , 316 NLRB 877 (1995).....	18, 24, 39
<i>Barton Nelson, Inc.</i> , 318 NLRB 712 (1995).....	38
<i>Bell Atl. Tel. Cos. v. FCC</i> , 131 F.3d 1044 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	14
<i>Brodie v. U.S. Dep't of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 796 F. Supp. 2d 145 (D.D.C. 2011).....	13
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	27
<i>Chamber of Commerce of the United States v. NLRB</i> , 879 F. Supp. 2d 18 (D.D.C. 2012).....	9
<i>Chamber of Commerce of the United States v. NLRB</i> , No. 12-5250, 2013 WL 6801164 (D.C. Cir. Dec. 9, 2013).....	9

**Chamber of Commerce v. Brown*,
 554 U.S. 60 (2008).....1, 15, 26

Chamber of Commerce v. SEC,
 412 F.3d 133 (D.C. Cir. 2005)37

Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....14, 32

Cnty. Action Comm’n of Fayette Cnty., Inc.,
 338 NLRB 664 (2002)38

Comcast Corp. v. FCC,
 579 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2009)41

Commodity Futures Trading Comm’n v. Schor,
 478 U.S. 833 (1986).....22

Curry v. Prince George’s Cnty., Md.,
 33 F. Supp. 2d 447 (D. Md. 1999).....28

Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Fl. Gulf Coast Build. & Constr. Trades Council,
 485 U.S. 568 (1988).....15

E.L.C. Elec., Inc.,
 344 NLRB 1200 (2005)29

Emineth v. Jaeger,
 901 F. Supp. 2d 1138 (D. N.D. 2012).....28

Excelsior Underwear, Inc.,
 156 NLRB 1236 (1966)40

FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.,
 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....23

Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co.,
 138 NLRB 453 (1962)29

Greater Yellowstone Coal. v. Bosworth,
 209 F. Supp. 2d 156 (D.D.C. 2002)13

Hamilton Test Sys., New York, Inc. v. NLRB,
 743 F.2d 136 (2d Cir. 1984).....39

Hammontree v. NLRB,
 894 F.2d 438 (D.C. Cir. 1990)14, 30

Harborside Healthcare, Inc.,
343 NLRB 906 (2004)38

Inland Empire Dist. Council v. Millis,
325 U.S. 697 (1945).....20, 23

Int’l Hod Carriers Bldg. & Common Laborers Union of Am.,
135 NLRB 1153 (1962)19

Martini v. Fed. Nat’l Mortg. Ass’n,
178 F.3d 1336 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....14

Mathews v. Eldridge,
424 U.S. 319 (1976).....25

McConnell v. FEC,
540 U.S. 93 (2003).....27

Milavetz, Gallop & Milavetz, P.A. v. United States,
59 U.S. 229 (2010).....43

Mills v. Alabama,
384 U.S. 214 (1966).....28

**Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.*,
463 U.S. 29 (1983).....31, 32, 33, 40

N. Manchester Foundry, Inc.,
328 NLRB 372 (1999)24

Nat’l Ass’n of Mfrs. v. NLRB,
717 F.3d 947 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....26, 27, 44

Nat’l Cable & Telecomm. Ass’n v. FCC,
567 F.3d 659 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....13, 14

Ne. Hosp. Corp. v. Sebelius,
657 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2011)14

NLRB v. Arkema, Inc.,
710 F.3d 308 (5th Cir. 2013)29

NLRB v. Beverly Health & Rehab. Servs., Inc.,
120 F.3d 262, 1997 WL 457524 (4th Cir. Aug. 12, 1997)39

NLRB v. Curwood Inc.,
397 F.3d 548 (7th Cir. 2005)29

NLRB v. Catholic Bishop of Chicago,
440 U.S. 490 (1979).....25

NLRB v. Gissel Packing Co.,
395 U.S. 575 (1969).....26, 27

NLRB v. Ky. River Cmty. Care, Inc.,
532 U.S. 706 (2001).....36

NLRB v. Lorimar Prods., Inc.,
771 F.2d 1294 (9th Cir. 1985)39

NLRB v. Parsons Sch. of Design,
793 F.2d 503 (2d Cir. 1986).....39

NLRB v. S. W. Evans & Son,
181 F.2d 427 (3d Cir. 1950).....20, 23

Office of Commc’n, Inc. of United Church of Christ v. FCC,
327 F.3d 1222 (D.C. Cir. 2003)14

**Pac. Gas & Elec. Co. v. Pub. Utils. Comm’n of Ca.*,
475 U.S. 1 (1986).....42, 43, 44

Public Citizen v. FMCSA,
374 F.3d 1209 (D.C. Cir. 2004)37, 41

Shays v. FEC,
414 F.3d 76 (D.C. Cir. 2005)14

SNE Enters.,
348 NLRB 1041 (2006)38

**Sorenson Commc’ns Inc. v. FCC*,
755 F.3d 702 (D.C. Cir. 2014) *passim*

Teamsters Local Union No. 115 (Vila-Barr Co.),
157 NLRB 588 (1966)19

Thomas Jefferson Univ. v. Shalala,
512 U.S. 504 (1994).....13

Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC,
512 U.S. 622 (1994).....44

Utica Mut. Ins. Co. v. Vincent,
375 F.2d 129 (2d Cir. 1967).....20, 21

Va. Bd. of Pharmacy v. Va. Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.,
425 U.S. 748 (1976).....43

Wooley v. Maynard,
430 U.S. 705 (1977).....42, 44

Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Council for Sup. Ct. of Ohio,
471 U.S. 626 (1985).....43, 44

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. First Amendment..... *passim*

U.S. Const. Fifth Amendment.....25

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 706 (Administrative Procedure Act (“APA”)).....13, 23

29 U.S.C. §§ 151-169 (National Labor Relations Act (“NLRA”)) *passim*

Labor Management Relations Act, 1947 (“LMRA”)21

Labor-Management Reporting and Disclosure Act of 1959 (“LMRDA”)..... *passim*

OTHER AUTHORITIES

29 C.F.R. § 101.175

29 C.F.R. § 101.18(a).....5

29 C.F.R. § 101.20(c).....6

29 C.F.R. § 101.21(b)6

29 C.F.R. § 101.21(d)7

29 C.F.R. § 101.23(b)19

29 C.F.R. § 102.....3

29 C.F.R. § 102.62(d)40

29 C.F.R. § 102.64(a).....6, 16, 23

29 C.F.R. § 102.66(a).....6, 16

29 C.F.R. § 102.67(l)40

29 C.F.R. § 102.69(b)-(h)7

76 Fed. Reg. 36,812 (June 22, 2011)8

76 Fed. Reg. 80,142 (Dec. 22, 2011)8, 9, 21, 30

77 Fed. Reg. 25,548 (Apr. 30, 2012)9

79 Fed. Reg. 7318 (Feb. 6, 2014)10, 20

79 Fed. Reg. 74,308 (Dec. 15, 2014) *passim*

105 Cong. Rec. 16,629 (1959)22, 30

105 Cong. Rec. 5361 (1959)29

105 Cong. Rec. A8062 (1959)21, 22

H.R. Rep. No. 74-1147 (1935)20

H.R. Rep. No. 86-1147 (1959)22

H.R. Rep. No. 86-741 (1959)20, 21, 29, 30

NLRB, Board Chairman Releases Details of Election Proposal for Wednesday Vote
(Nov. 29, 2011), <http://www.nlr.gov/news-outreach/news-story/board-chairman-releases-details-election-proposal-wednesday-vote>9

NLRB, Election Reports, <http://www.nlr.gov/reports-guidance/reports/election-reports>4, 8

NLRB, FY 2013 Performance & Accountability Report,
<http://www.nlr.gov/sites/default/files/attachments/basic-page/node-1674/NLRB2013par.pdf>7

NLRB, NLRB Issues Final Rule to Modernize Representation-Case Procedures (Dec. 12,
2014), <http://www.nlr.gov/news-outreach/news-story/nlr-issues-final-rule-modernize-representation-case-procedures>11

NLRB, NLRB Sets Vote on Portions of Proposed Election Rule (Nov. 18, 2011),
<http://www.nlr.gov/news-outreach/news-story/nlr-sets-vote-portions-proposed-election-rule>9

NLRB, Summary of Operations, 2002-2012 Reports, <http://www.nlr.gov/reports-guidance/reports/summary-operations>7

NLRB, Summary of Operations, FY2014 Performance and Accountability Report,
<http://www.nlr.gov/sites/default/files/attachments/basic-page/node-1674/13682%20NLRB%202014%20PAR%20v5%20-%20508.pdf>7

S. Rep. No. 74-573 (1935).....20, 21
S. Rep. No. 86-187 (1959).....20
